1\ Northwestern Memorial®
HealthCare

December 14, 2015

Ms. Courtney Avery

Administrator

lllinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson Street, 2™ Floor

Springfield, IL 62761

Re: Project Completion
Project # 11-107
Northwestern Memorial Hospital
Outpatient Care Pavilion (OCP) Project

Dear Ms. Avery:

This letter certifies that project #11-107 has been completed and is in compliance with all
terms of the permit, including total project cost, square footage, and services. The final
realized cost is $291,513,978 which is less then the approved permit amount of $310,154,935.
This is the total amount required to complete the project.

A detailed itemization of expenditures and sources of funds is attached. The entire project
cost will be submitted for reimbursement under Titles XVIII and XIX of the Social Security Act.
There are no additional or associated costs or capital expenditures related to the project that
will be submitted for reimbursement under Title XVIII or XIX.

This letter is intended to complete the project close-out process for this permit. If further
information or action is needed, please contact Bridget Orth (312-926-8650).

John A. Orsini

Vice President, Real Estate Senior Vice President &
Chief Financial Officer

cc: Bridget Orth, Director, Regulatory Planning ? WO@R
Jim Mladucky, Director, Planning and Conistruction B w"”mmm ‘
Jan Peterson, Project Manager, Finance AN
Simon Jin, Project Accountant, Finance V. a €
Q{iaﬁlﬂ{ﬂa L
R Chicogo, Tihino's

251 East Huron Street, Chicago, Iliinois 60611-2908 312.926.2000 www.nmh.org m combey 4. Qo015
)




USE OF FUNDS

10

12

14

SOURCE OF FUNDS

16

18

18

25

Outpatient Care Pavilion (OCP) Project

Project # 11-107
ANNUAL COST REPORT

to the

lllinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board

Northwestern Memorial Hospital Permit Project Expenditures

Fina! Realized Cost

Category

SITE SURVEY AND SOIL INVESTIGATION
SITE PREPARATION

OFF SITE WORK

NEW CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS
CONTINGENCIES
ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING FEES
CONSULTING & OTHER FEES

MOVABLE CAPITAL EQUIPMENT (not in constr
BOND ISSUANCE EXPENSE (project related)
NET INTEREST EXPENSE DURING CONST!

OTHER COSTS WHICH ARE TO BE CAPITALIZED

GRAND TOTAL

CASH & SECURITIES

GIFTS & BEQUESTS

BOND ISSUES (project related)

TOTAL FUNDS

CON PERMIT AMOUNT

% COMPLETE 100.0%

CON Approved Project to Date
Budget (Final)

352,786 260,665
2,865,020 1,904,156
1,764,235 1,043,370

216,762,153 216,762,153
21,911,716 16,866,706
8,310,429 12,763,355
16,321,677 15,499,563
25,928,100 21,158,796
15,938,813 5,255,214 |
310,154,935 291,513,978
310,154,935 291,513,978
310,154,935 291,513,978
310,154,935 291,513,978




PEPPER

Lend Lease CORSTRUCTION

Date
3/6/2015

Northwestern Memorial Hospital
Accounts Payable

PO Box 10614

Chicago, IL 60610

‘GClob#: . Owner PO#  Job Location
22069 : 3001118096 ‘Chicage, 1L

NMH OCP 10TH & 12TH Floor Surgery

RE: Northwestern Memorial Hospital Outpatient Care Pavilion
259 E. Crie Street, Chicago, 1L

Contract Amount 11,352,020.00
Change Crders 2,278,674.00
Revised Contract Amount $13,630,694.00

Work Completed To Date 13,630,694.00
0.00

Less: Retenticn

$13,630,694.00

Net Amount Earned
13,443,478.00

Less: Previously Billed

Net Amonut Due This Inveice $187,216.00

Invoice
No. 1222069017

Invoice #
Final Billing




STy —

IORNUOD SIYY JSPUN JOIDBNLDY) JO JBUMQD 8y jo Siubu Aue oy o
aJe Juswied jo soundesor pue JuswAed 'souenss| wAIdY P
3y} 0} fiuc aigeded si payiao Junowe a3y "ajqenobau

*(Joy paydde Junowe aL LDOL SIBYP PBYRIISD JUNOWE §i coamcm_nxm u2BERY)

"POYILAD JUNOWe 31}
10 Wawied o) palnua st Bﬁm:coo Y pUR ‘SWBWNDOP PRAUDD 3Y) yum
FDUBPICIDE UL St JOM 3} Jo Alllenb syl ‘paledipul se passaibod sey yiom

Y} 43119Q PUE UORBULIOJU: ‘BBPaIMoUy SJ0BILUDSY AU SO 153 BY) O JRY) JSUMQ

2y} 0} SaYUBD [NUY Y} uoyedtdde asoge oy Suisudwoo eyep sy pue
SUDIEAJASAD 8)IS-UD UO PIseq ‘SHUSWNDOD IDRIUOD 3] YA 92UEPIOOOR U

INIFNAVd HOd F1VOIdIL¥3D S.LO31LIHOUVY

00'9LT 481 = mvaAnum ,v% ..... ..ﬂa ................. Q3141LHID INNOWY .
5.&.& R i o . T ‘ o
mw fa.M«H ‘meai uoisspuuio0 AW % iSaidxe uolsshinod A S0z 9 uiEw r/IJ\Q b
NN siouiy j0 BAG 2HANd ARION o000 Weey L
bt - I i !
«w . L_.Zluir«\fzu EW *anang Asejon JBUIBID Urlg
N* JIVAS TV h.. N, s ow OF WOMS PUB PBGUISINS 2iMueA JUCT ¥ DU 'SaIEdling UoNanIsUos addagd ayy g oul 'ases puat JOWDEBRUOD
SHERBHVHEHOST %00 30 Aunogy sioul| jo 3y
{g @ury ss9) g aury) "SNP MOU $1 UI3I9Y UMOYS JuswAed 1ua.und 1Byl pue "JaumQ auyl
s & o JOVNIVIZN SN1d *HSINGG OL IONVYIVE 6 woy panIRoss sudwied pue penss! arem juaswied Joj SAIBILUSY SNOIA
00'9LZ L8} $ 0 ot ING INIWAVD INJHHND 8 -940 UOIyM 10} JIOM 10§ JOIBAUCY 9y} Aq pred uaaq SARY SIUNOWE |12 18
00 BLY' CYPEL & o (e1e0yuan) Joud wol 9 aurt) INFWAVL 'SJUALINDOP PRAUOD U] Yilm 30UBPIcODER U PAIR|dWwoD usag sey JuswAed
MO S3IVILALINID SNOINSN ST L Joy uonedifdde siyl Aq PRIBADO HIOM BY) 'JE1BQ PUB LOIRULOU! "abpamowy
(120 5 awy $$3}  aur) S, J0BAUOT DY} JO 1584 By} O} 1oy} SAYIED JOPRIU0Y paubtsapun sy
00'p69'0E9'E L S JOVYNIVLIM SSITJINYVYI TVIOL 9
B S D (049 JO | LWNIED U1 1101 00 PI9RLTC s)api0 abueys Ay ebueys N
o ag+eg aui) sbeureiay @10) (00°618°9¢8) 00'€6¥'GLET SWI0L
{5049 uo g VNOD)
jeualeyy paOIg o ‘q
(€049 0 J+g UwnjoD)
- 3 MO PARIIWIOD JO %0 ® (00'618'98) SLOTSIE 620
FOYNIVIEY 6 000 vLOZZLTL 8Z0
(€029 uo © uwnion) panciddy ayeq SRqQuInN
QO 0E8EL 3 T 31va OL AIHOLS 2 LT THNOD TVLOL ¥ tyuogy sap panouddy
DOVEO0E9EL  § ot {z+1 3ur1) 31vQ O1 NS LDVAULINOD € 00'EBYSLEZ WioL
00vi9'8L2 2 § 0 oot sI9puQ) sbuey) Ag sbueyd BN 2 . T 5Bnoun § - JBumD AG Sutow
00°020'Z8E' LL $ oot NS LOVHINOD TYNIDNNO 1 SNOILL3NA3d SNOILLIGQOY snoiaid W peacidde S:apiQ abueud)

“PBUDERR St ‘£049 WBUNDO(] JBBYS UOHBNUQUOY PRAUDYH
DY) UuM LONDIUUOD Ul "MDJaG UMOYS SE Jusluied J0} spew S1 uogeoyddy

AUYWNNS HIAGHO JONVHD

INIWAVd HOd NOLLYOITddV S.HOLOVHINOD

00°80S¢# 02l0)d

WDWaAQIIW] WUl  MO4 1IVHINGD

Bivd LOVALNOD 10809 T} ‘oBeayD 809049 i ‘ofeanyD
anuany uebiuoin § 522 0GB BIS USNOBA YLON BUD
‘ON 10370dd suj ubisa( LOUURD/IRAMD UMUBA WIOf v
ou1 'sewedwo]) uoRdniisuoy) Jaddad 9y} g DU ‘asean) pua)
SULOTLIHOUY {(LOTLIHOUVY) VIA {HOLOVYINGD) WO
HOLDOYHINOD 13 Aieung 10014 UIZL B WOL 420 HAN
96081 | LODE# Japlo asEydIng 1190g 1} ‘abeow)
1034HMY O SL/0/ED ‘0L QOH3d 71 ‘obesyD 198us L3 '3 652 19945 UOINH "3 |LGZ
H3INMO X UoilinRd SJBD RIBRdIND ) . | :
) |ENdSOH {BLOWIBR WaSAMULON 1eNdSOH [BUOWAYY UIBISBMULON
-0} UoQNQusiy Butjitg 1euld :ON NOILLYD! TddY A03r0oHd {HINMO) 0L
abeg 1 30 | 0bed

Z20.9 INIFNWNDO0J

ININAVd 40 31VOIFILYTD ANV NOLLYOITddY




CORsTALCTION

?Pmsﬁ

Invoice

No. 1222067017

Northwestern Memorial Hospital
Accounts Payable

PO Box 10614

Chicago, L 60610

Date

‘42812015 22067

GCJob# 7 ""OwnerPG¥  Job Location
... 3001118096 Chicago, IL

Cdnvorce #
Final Billing, R

NMH OCP 17th Floor Imaging

RE: "Northwestern Memorial Hospital Outpatient Care Pavilion
259 E. Erie Street, Chicago, I

Contract Amount 7,206,518.00
Change Orders 456,800.00

Revised Contract Amount $7,663,318.00
Work Completed To Date : 7,663,318.00
Less: Retention 0.00
Net Amount Earned 7,663,318.00
Less: Previously Billed 7.537,771.00

Net Amount Due This Invoice 125,547.00




10108440

${ paYHeD Junowe ay] ‘sjqenobau jou s siil
?eqT | Ag
1LIHOHY

*{10) peydde Junowe oy WLO] SJaip PayiHa junowe ji udTTEueidxs Yoely)

>

8 i

SIONITY 40 31VIS ‘01BN AUYION
HE ATIVWNO T XOtHLYd

WIVAS TVIDIAL0,:

oy

]

Q3141830 LNNOWY

PBijiNad Junowe ayl
Jouswdhed o) paIiua si JOIOBJUOY Ul PUR ‘SUSWNIOP JORILOD U} UNM
SoUBPIOISE Ul §) HOM 8L Jo Arenb ay) ‘paledipui se pessaiBoid sey yiom
ay) Joiag pue uofleulsou ‘ebpeimous 51004y 8U) JO 1Saq BY) 0} 1Byl JOUMQ
ay} 0} seyIued PaYdLY 3yl ‘uolieadde anoqe ay) Buisudwod ejep sy pue
SUOHBAIDSQO BJIS-UO UO pasSEq ‘SJUSLUNDOP 128U aul Yim aduepsodde Uy

INIWAVd ¥O4 FLVOI4I1¥3D S.LOALIHONY

S102 ‘82 Mdy

‘sasndxa uoissiWwo D) AN

1 -
WL
- : 2gnd AigioN

Sl BW BIOIBQ O) LJOMS PUB PIALISANS
%009 :j0 Aluno sloul) ‘jo jeIs

L

Gi0Z ‘92 udy

eUNO2DY 108folg Joudsg
udjpey Aoy
IINUBA JUIOT Y DU} 'Saiediin?) uoINISU0Y 9ddad 8y § Juf 'ased pusT JOBIU0YD

00 L¥GGei
00 LLL'LES'L

o P

00'BIE'€99L $

{9 eur ssaf g au)

JOVNIVLIY SNd ‘HSINIZ OL IONVYIVE -

3NA INIWAYL LNIFHHUND

(ere2197 Jobd woy 9 BUN) INJWAV
HO4 SALVOIHLYID SNOIATYD §831

{telo G aul} $8a| ¢ BULY)
IOVNIVLIIY $S31 Q3INUYI TVLOL

‘9

‘8NP MOU S! UBIa UMOUS Juswided JUdIIND JBYI PUR JBUM() 8y}
woJj penieoel siuswied pue pansst aiem justifed Joj SOIEDIPDD SNOIA
~83d YoM JOJ YIOM 10} JOIDBNUOY BY) AQ pied uaeq aAey SlUNOWe (e jey)
‘SIUBWINOOP 1DBIIUOY BY) Yilm SOUBPIOII. U) PoaIdwos uesq sey juswded
10} Uoneondde sty AQ PIIDACD HIOM BY) '}9i16Q PUEB LONBULIOU! ‘BBpaImoUy
$,JOJ0RUOD aU JO IS8 3U) O} ey sayiuad soesnuo) paubisiepun sy

£ (€029 J0 | uwNjoD Ul jBlo L 00°008'9st sJapJQ abuey) Ag abueyp 1aN
Jo gg+eg au) abeueiay jejl0L 00'E8E'S Q0'€8l 65k SIVIOL
{£049 U0 4 uwnjoQ)
fenajen palalg jo q
(£0LS uo F+Q uWNOY)
- $ AIOMA PRIBIAWIOD JO %0 00€8¢'C S10Z/8Zv Y4
C HOVNIVLAY S o0'ezi'sy ¥L02/e/e [£4
(04D U0 © UWMOD) psA0Iddy aleq JoquinN

DD BLE'EQ9'L s 31vQ OL G3MOLS '8 G3131dWOD WVIOL ¥ YIUOW; 81y} panosddy

00°81£'€99'L 7 {Z+1 3uN) 3Lva OL WNS LOVALNOD € 0008014t - Wi0oL
00'008'95% $ e si9pip) eBueyn Aq ebueyn ey z 0 4Bnouyy § - 18U Aq BYIUOW
00'815'902°¢ - WNS LOVHINOD IVNIOINO 'L SNOILONA33 SNOILIGAY &noiAgsd L panaidde $18piQ eBUBLD
. , AMVWIANS H30H0 JONYHD

19€8 uan Peluo)
BY) UM UOOBULIOD U 'MOIDT UMOYS SB Juswied J0} apew st uoiediddy INIWNAVYL HO4 NOILYDINddY S.HOLOVNINOD
9z80LL 290z z# weloid JuswaAosdull JUBUB] 1404 LOVHINOD
‘F1va LOVHINOD 10809 1t ‘'oBedyD 90906 i ‘obeayd
oAy ueBlyoiy N 522 068 915 'J9NIBAA YLON 8UQ
9L9€1-60"4.2"L90ZZ 'ON ou} uBisBQ UOUURD/JBAMO BINUBA IO v
*ou| “saluedwos) uonanusue) 1added sy § ouj asesn) pua
S.LOALIHOYY (LO3LHOYY) YIA (HMOLOVHINOD) WOYH
HOLOVEINCD O BuiBew) Jooty UILL OO HWIN

960811 LOOE#H J9PI0 BSEYIING 11909 1 ‘oBeaiyd
LO3LHINY O S1/82/%0 ‘0L Q0¥3ad 11 ‘oBeow D "1eang a1l "3 662 i PPayg UoNK '3 16T
HINMO _M uoiireg 8180 Juelieding {eidso |eoWB UIBISBMULION

-0} uoRNQUISIQY

| UOISIAGY ‘Bulng: BNANOLLY I IddY

1EHdSOH {BIIOWB UIBISBMYUON
110300Nd {4INMO) OL

9684 4 jo | obey

A A e i

v -

T RS

2049 IN3WAD0C  INFWAVd 40 31VIIALLETID ANV NOILY DI TddV




CONTRACTOR / VENDOR

INVOICE
CONTRACTOR: Skender Construction, LLC PROJECT: Northwestern Memorial Hospital
200 W. Madison, Suite 1300 259 Bridge Connection
Chicago, IL 60606 Feinberg-Galter Pavilion
BILL TO: Northwestern Memorial Hospital

P.O. Box 10614
Chicago, IL 60610
Attn: Accounts Payable

INVOICE NO: 140207-01-09

INVOICE DATE: 5/26/2015
CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE (CAPITAL}): $2,164,412.71
PREVIOUS APPLICATION: $1,950,086.93
CURRENT INVOICE TOTAL: © $214,325.78
CURRENT BALANCE DUE: 5 -

Applied to the following Purchase Orders
[(O#3001330689 - CAPIAL ______  $214,325./8.

[TOTAL: [ $ 214,325.78 |

* Please refer to the attached backup for additional detail.




JORNUOY) SIU} JOPURIOIOENUDT) JO 1BUMD BY; Jo s)yBu Aug o) soipniaad

1.°821'8S Jop3Q 8BURG) Aq SIONVHO L3N
WNoyRM 9J8 JuowAnd o adsued pue wewAed 'aournssy ) uBiey paWeu JooE)) a‘N,wN NMOC 00°068'L9L SWIOL
-u07) Bu} o) Auo siqeded st g3 JOU £1 BIBOYILIDY) SIY L Amw.w XS] _mmv 00°Q Ywow sith peanidde @10 |
) A - ' . ' BumQ Kq SURIOW SNoInas8
.-WN ﬁ Q q_Q_ \ 103 :Iomm (00'€0z +9) Q0038 19t w u%oa% sobueyd moy
(" POYILBS JUNOLLIE BY) O] LoD SNOLLDNGSC SNOLaay AYYIHAINS 3300 FONYHD
0} PODBUBYS 8B BY] JBBYS UONENUAUOD Byl uo pue uoywoyddy sl uo seunby e
jeiuy 10} peydde Junowie BY] WON SIBHIN PAYIBD Junowe i uoyeusidxe yoeny) 000 s (g ouy £891 ¢ o)
w.p. m\N 4& Gromrmerammaraney e TUQIIAULE3D ANAOWY FOVNIVLIH ONIGNTIDN! ‘HSINIY OL IONYIVE 6
050830 INAOWY 8wl 10 Jswird 01 pafinue s — 8L'STEPVZ »\—, 3NA INFWAVC LNINANND 8
JOWRIUGY BUL PUB 'SIISUINOGG 108NUAY B LI BOUBDIODIDE Ul S1ILICAA BY) O Aentd
3Y) "pARDIPU SE PasSSaIB0Id SBY HIOAA BUJ JS1BQ PUB LORELLOJU! ‘SBP3IMOUN 510Ny TEBOB00SE 1§ e e (91Royien) Joud won @ Bu)
B 40 IS8A BY) OF JRY) JOUMD 8UY) O SEiiMed DeIYdsY Jul ‘uoneondde suyl Buisudwod ANTFINAVC HOd SFLVYDIHINID SNOIAIND §537 ¢
BIBY DU} PUB SUDNBAIRSTO BIS-UO U0 DITEQ *SIUBWINGOG 1981JU0Y) BY) Ui IDUBDIOIDE K {101 g BUIN $83 ¢ U
INTINAV HO4 3LVOIHILNID W.FOW.—._IOI< LLZlbbeLz R —— e e 39VNIVLIN SSI7 QINYYE WIOL ©
@FON\N\N “meaxw g_ww_c&:_ﬂz ooo ﬂ D :UO\-OA_D_:P:;OU ul R
- 2 QNVQ ’ Biang AeioN 10 Q5 + &g aui7) A0sweay w0
- \\Q‘NN\“\V (€0LD U0 5 uwnp))
‘ 000 s {SUOIT PRICIS J0 % T a
SLoT ‘Repw jo Aep tyleYd sy aw {£0L9 U0 3 + Q LWMOD)
910J5Q 0} WOMS PUB PaquUISans 000 [ WOM DaIeion J0 % %000 | ®
o Aunod ‘3OVYNIVLIIY §
o ;g (6029 uo © LWNOD)
LZZIP P01 § "oreneeeetiegiya 04 G3WOLS % Q3L THNOD WIOL b
B “g llzivvels s T peu) 31V OL WNS LOVMANOD 6
WOLIVVINDD 12'821'8% 3 et siepi0 ebBueys Ag aBusys 8N 2
“aNp MOU St UIBI3Y UMOYS Jue eyphe ol MAO aul Woy paada) uaw ‘QO|¢.®N.|®OH|_.M\ PRI NSO rtaataerantisenans e rinenneny WNS 1OVHINOD TWNIONO |
srGIAaid 4OIUAY JOJ WJOM JOI JOYIBIUGY

-Apd pue pangs| slam jyewied by S91e0)1kR2
oyl Aq pied Upad aABY SWUNCWE B 1BUl ‘SIUBWINI0Q 19PHUCY AU} UM BOUBDIoIde W
PAIJWIOD USaQ BEY JUBLIARY JC) UonNBMBUY SIUY AU PRIGACD YIOAA 6] JBleq pur uoiBw

~J0)U) ‘aBPOIMOUY SJOIIRIIN0Y DY) JO 1S8G aU) O] JBW SelUeD s0penuo) paubisiapun ey

PAYDRIE S DOLD 1UBLINDOG Wiy 1BBYS LORMMUOD
TDRIUOT) BY) WM UDHDIBULOD Ul 'A0IB0 UMOUS SB awARd 1oj 9peauw 51 vanestiddy

LINIAYH HO= NOLLY DI TddY SHOLIOVYHINOD

MWHOM WV LUdYD uonosuuoY) abpug B67 1BNASOH [RPLIOWDN WAISIMYLION O LIV INOD
80908 1 "obeswD
0908 11 ‘obedy) 00€t |UNS 1S uoSIpEN “AA 002
snuaay ueSiynw 'S Y2z 07171 'UONINNSUOY) JBPpUBNT HOLOVHINGD WONS
UOLIVHINGD ‘JivQ 10VHINDD SIIEOSSY VOA (LIFLIHOUVY WIA .
A33UHDUY 10-20-%4 TON 10370Md 11809 it ‘oBesud 1eans uoinH "3 152 11909 i ‘oBeays
UINMO S102/64/S ‘0L GONAd uojjined Jale-Biaquiay uony 3162
101 voRNQUSIg 6t meaQq SON NOLLYONddv uoiPauus) abpug 862 HWN - LJ3r0¥d

FRUUSOH 1LIoWB LIBISBMYLION [e]]

safed jo { abey (apts 8519A3: U0 SUORINASUY)

Z049 INIWND0A ViV

INIWAVd ¥Od LVII4ILE¥3D ANV NOILYDIddY




T CONSTRUCTION

General Contractors
643 North Orleans

Chicago, IL 60654-3608 INVOICE
Phone:(312)266-4700 Fax:(312)266-2792 No. 1400696010
Sold Northwestern Memirl Hosp
251 E Huron Street
Chicago, IL 60611
Attn:
DATE JOB NO. YOUR NO. JOB LOCATION
09/30/2015 1400696 3001365772 Chicago IL
Revised Final Billing
RE: NMH OCP - 18th Floor
259 E. Erie
Chicago, IL 60611
Contract Amount $ 16,490,840.00
Change Orders $1,673,571.76
Revised Contract Amount $ 18,164,411.76
Work Completed to Date ‘ $ 18,164,411.76
Less: Retention $0.00
Net Amount Earned $ 18,164,411.76
Less: Previously Billed $ 16,186,885.84
Net Amount Due This invoice $1,977,525.92




"JoBNUOY S1Y) JEPUN JOJORIIU0YD JO JBUMQ ey} Jo siybu
Aue o) ao)pnfasd 1noypm ase yuauwied jo asuejdasde pur judwied ‘DoUBNSS| "UlASAY paUBU
Jo)denuo) ay; o) Ajuo

ghed ) 3313411430 LNNOWY euL "siqenobau jou st 818yIueD Syl

.y | \ @sr o s aleq 1 kg zi8'e19° ssapQ dbuey) Aq afiveyy joN
Y IVLOL ANZRRNND
\ LIHONY ] Tye'aLY
(‘peyues . -

Junowe ay) 0] uuojuod o) pebueys ase jey) }esyS uoyenuyuUoD 8y} uo pue uopasyddy sizer 5102-d38ST 8100000
sy} uo seunfiyy ey} sop peydde Junowe ay) wWouj SIeyIP Paype Junowe jj uopeueridxe yseny) 129'esy §10Z-43S-20 1100000
A NVJ rw ‘. ‘ w'-u-o.o--nuvl-vln--l-lclq ------------- om—m—kmmu PZ:OE< ° mFONlmmmINO @FQOQQQ

L . paacuddy ajeg JsquinN

"a314LH3D INNOWY 8y} Jo Juswded ey o)

Pajinue s) JOJOBIIUCY S} PUB 'SJUSWINIOG JOBIHUOT BY) WM 3JUBPINDIE Ul §{ oM JO Ajjjenb HLNOW SIHL O3A08ddY
ey) 'pejeojpul se possaiboid sey uopn @yl jeieq pue uoleuwsoju ‘efSpamouy s oelydlY 10umQ Aq sijuow snopaxd
1) JO 1584 Y} O} 1BU JSUMO By} 0) SOYILED 193YDIY 3Ul 'uopedydde aaoge ay) Buisudwod 0 0EL'96L'L uy paacidde JopsQ abueyn
B]Ep 9] puB SUOHBAIBSGO BJiS-UO UO PISB( 'SIUBWINJ0Q JIBHUOD By} YIM 8OUEPIOIIB U| SNoIona3a Svoaa >m<223m T3040 FONVID

NOLLIQQY
INIJINAVC ¥Od FLVII4I1L83D S. 103 LIHONHY . Ca our sserc o)
. 0 ! :
o | , .meaxw uarssiuwa) AN * JOVNIVLIY ONIGNTONI ‘HSINI4 O1 IONVTIVE 6
- =E- > . _ 925'276'L _w frererrrr ettt INA ANIWAVE ANIWUND 8
- s = T .

CEEL /\Etzak MV E& land AetoN oot s PO e (oreagen soud way 9 3ur)

wHe's g 10 Aep S|y ew INJWAYd ¥O4 SALVYII41LH3ID SNOIATYG SS3AT 'L

(7ol |.m. 2J0}3q 0} UWIOMS pue paquosqns i (18101 G OUIT 588) p BUN) .

22 E ZLr'poL 'l $ JOVNIVLIN SST1 AaNYVE TVLOL 9

11 140 Aluno) 0 w...................Anok.m:o_cE:_anuac._Sw:So._.
IOEE: . ‘FOVNIVLIN 'S
aaer el % | ol (€0£D uo © vwnED)

T o Igﬂdvvéwﬂnﬁv y Ziv'vaL'sl $ " "31va 01 43¥OLS B 43131dWOD IVIOL ¥

©-3< §1-S7-6 -aea , P9 ziv'varel ¢+ {2+ 18uN ) 3LVA OL WNS LOVHINOD €

= == Auedwon uononysuoy Jadday : JOJPBJUCD  Z/G'€.9') gt sa9pao abueyd Aq sBueys jeN 'z

4 . . cesservesae e .

4 *9Np MOU S| UIBIGY UMOYS JUaWAEd JUBLINT JeY) PUB JBUMQ BY) WOL) POAI8IBI oy8'06¥ 91 3 WNS LOVUINOD TVNIDRO "1
sjuawied pue pensst asem JuswAed JOj SBIEDYILBD SNOJABID YIIUM 10} YIOAN 10§ J0]DBINU0D ‘paydENE 5| |88YS
ay; Aq pred ueaq BABY SlUNOWE jjB 1BY] 'SJUSWINJ0Q JOBAUCD Byl UIM SIUBPIOITE Ui UONENUIUOYD "I9BIU0YD) AY) YiiM UOHI3UULOD U] "MOjag umoys s8 'JuswAad J0) apsw s| uojeodiiddy

pejajdwos uaaq sey juawied Joy uoneayddy syl AQ peIsAcd I0M e Jalleq pue uoleuLIoju|
‘afipapmouy s,1019B5U00 QY JO 159G By} O] 1Byl Seyiues Joydesuo) paubisiepun eyl ININWAVYd N—Ou— Zo_._-<o_|_n_n_< m.mo._-ué._.zou
10014 Y181 - 90O HIAIN HO4 LOVHINGQD
O $1-120-G}: 31vd 1OVHEINOD
m 809£-v5909 ' 7t ‘oBeoun
= . SUBBHO YHON £+9
YOLOWHLINOD {_; 010969001 "ON 30I0AN! : Aued uofonysueg) Jadday -
103UHONY || 969001 L-"SON 103roydd :LO3LHOYY woy uoganysuoy d "HOLIVHLINOD WO
Y3INMO [ | GL-9NVv-1£: 0l Qoy3d SN 11903 ; L0
. - i ‘obeayd ) ‘ofieaiyd
-0} uohinquisig 67ON NOILYOddv 19815 VQAINH 3 1SZ 188G UGINH 3 162
10014 YRl - 420 HAN (1J3roXd
S39vd § 40 i 39vd

INJWAVd dO4 FLVIIH41LH3D ANV NOLLVYOI'lddV

dsOH HWBW Wa)SemyLON HINMO OL




e

PEPPER
I.end I,ease CONSTRUCTION

Northwestern Memorial Hospital
Accounts Payable

PO Box 10614

Chicago, IL 60610

Date

Date _ 1Job Location . Invoice#
113072015 :

- [52091803-37

Core & Shell Billing #37

RE: Northwestern Memorial Hospital Qutpatient Care Pavilion
259 E. Erie Street, Chicago, 1L

Contract Amount 175,623,312.00
Change Orders 6,265,514.00

Revised Contract Amount $181,888,826.00
Work Completed To Date 181,888,826.00
Less: Retention 0.00
Net Amount Eamed $181,888.826.00
Less: Previously Billed 181,793,163.00

Net Amount Due This Invoice $95,663.00




JORAUGD SiY] JSPUN J0I0RIIOT) 10 JBUMO 44} 4O S14BU Aue o) aoipniaid Inoym
aJeusilied Jo souRidenoe pur JuswARd ‘O0UBNSS] "UISISY PAULBU JOOBRAUGYD
alg 03 Ajuo siqeied 8| payiuao Junowe. ey, "aigeiobau Jou s1 81ediua0 Siy |

: ‘PBYINSD JUNOLUE By
10 JwawWAed 0} Papiue §{J010BAU0Y) 3Ul PUB 'SIUSWNIOD I0BIUCD BU} LM
2OUBPIOOE U] S] HOM el Jo Aenb ay) 'pajesipu; se passalboid sey Wom
2y} 18113q pue uoneuLoUl ‘aBpaimouy $108HYIIY BUI 4O 1884 S 0} Jeu) JeUmO
3y} 0} SeyRIas 18Ry By} 'uonesydde sAcge sy Buisudwos Biep BY) pue
SUC[IRAISSJO S)IS-L0 UC Pase( ‘SIUSWINCOD IDB[UOD SU YUM Q0UBPICII. U]

ANINAVC ¥O4 F1VIIJLLEID S.LOFLIHOAY

=g Ag
JLOZLHOYY
olie SU} U0} SISHIP PIYRIST JUNOWE Ji uopeuesidxs YoBRY)
e e AINHIINED INAOIY
gL/LE/R0  Sa4idxe UoISSILIWGD AN

P S

& e TN
lieg 3 es onqnd ABION
SI\) Bl RGJBY O} WOMS PUB paguosgns

%5000 30 Awnos stoull 30 ABIS
4 {g sury sss| ¢ aur)
" ADYNIVLIY SNd ‘HSINIA OL SONYIVE
................ 304G INSWAVL INTHAND
(eyeoypiag Joud woy'g surt) INIJWAY
A0 SILYIIALHAD SNOIATUL §ST1 °
;o] g oy ss8) pouy)
FOVYNIVLIN SSIT QINUYE IVLOL
.................. AﬂOho %O — :E:_OO Cw _.B,O\_l
o gg+eg aur) abeueley B0y
{£0£9 uo 4 uwnioD)
[EUSIBIN P2I0IS JO
{049 Uo 3+ uWNoY)
MO pRieldwioD jo %0 B
FAOYNIVIIN
{2049 uo © uwney)
A1VQA OL GIHOLS ® AILTTIWOD IVLOL
.......... {z+1 9u) 31¥Q O1 WNS LOVHINOD °
.............. s1apJQ) abueyn Ag abueyn jeN -
................. NAS LOVHLINOD TYNIDMO

00°€93'66
00°€91L'e6.°18L

po'oge'ses’l8lL § 000 o

& oy

'q

3

)

D0'9Z8'8858 L9l
00'928'888°L8L
0075 G929

00TLEET9GLL

0 o P
N T

"DSUOENE § ‘S0 JUSUINDOQ 199US UO[IBNURUOY PEARLOD
B UM LOTOSUUOD Ui 'MO[SY LMOUS S8 JuswAed Joj apew st uoped|ddy

I/

uspisald 89 IS
SaWer jned

aImueA JIOr v "oul ‘saiuedwo) ucgonsuo) ssddad 8y g oU| ‘asesn pus JOJB[UOD
"9NP MOU S WieJey Umoys jusiuied Juaiing Jel)l pur Isum(Q) ey}
W01} paalaoas sjuswed pue pensst aiem JuswAied o) sa1eoynied SNOIA
-a3d UDlUM 10} HIOM JO4 JOPORJUCY BU) Ag pred Usaq aABY SJLNOLWIS B Jeu)
'SIUSLWIND0P PVEIUCS SY) Yl S0UBDPIOIIE Ul paialdwiod uasy sey wawled
Joj uoneaydde siu} AQ PAIBAGD MIOM 3L '18l18q pue UcHBUIo ! ‘BBpemouy
S JOJORILICT) U] JO 188G AU} 01 12U} SIS0 JORRIU0Y paubisiapun oy .

00'p15°692'9 si8pI() ebueys Ad ebusyd 19N
{00 1e42iL) 00°6¥2'B/E9 STV.LOL
peaciddy s1eq Jequiniy

UIUOIN S} paAoiddy

(ST DO'SYT'RLE'D WLOL _
g yBnouy | - JBumQ AQ Suuow
SNOLLONA3A SNCILaay snojrald Ul psaosdde sispiQ eBueud
AYYININAOS ¥30H0 JONYHD

LNINAVC HOd NOLLYDIddV SAHOLOVMINOD

00°8055# 102l0ud N2Us g 8100 {04 LOYHINQD

FLYA LOVEINOD 2090¢ 11 ‘oBeoyn 90908 1 'obeows

001LZ 2UNg uciBUISeAA A L LY 058 815 "19N2eA ULON auQD

‘ON L93royd ou] ubisaq uoULED/dRdMO . QINUBA O ¥
‘ou} ‘seiuedwon uoRonnsuoy Jaddad aUy @ dul 'eses] pus]

S.L03LHONY (1.OTLIHOUY) VIA (HOLOVHLNOD) WOYS

HOLOVHINOD O

L¥E8S0L00¢E # J8pJO 8sBUIN 11509 1 "ofecwn

103UHDYY T SLoen L ‘04 oy ad 1 ‘ofesyD eaus AUz .mamnm 18945 UonH '3 LGZ
HINMO X UCIIARH BIB)) JusReding :

O [2Uds0L] {RHOWa WSISaMULIcN 1E3dSOH [eHOWS Emummgstnz

-0j uognauysig LE ‘ON NOLLYDITddY £08160¢8 LO3r0xd ((4INMO) 0L

abed | jo | 3bzyg

<049 INFNND0d

INTFNAVC 40 FLVIIdILY3D ANV NOLLVOITddV




NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES
: REVIEW BOARD (HFSRB)
NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL PROJECT
' ' HFSRB PROJECT #11-107
SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND
SOURCES OF FUNDS
For the period March 1, 2012 to October 31, 2015




NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Chicago, lllinois
HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD
NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL PROJECT
HFSRB PROJECT #11-107

SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS
For the period from March 1, 2012 to October 31, 2015

CONTENTS

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS. ...t w1

SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS ........ccooiririnerirceee e 3

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS...........cccoooiiiiriiiiiinne 4




///\ Crowe Horwath.

Crowe Horwath LLP
Independent Member Crowe Horwath International

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

Board of Trustees of
Northwestern Memorial Hospital and
State of lllinois’ Health Facilities and Services Review Board

Report on the Schedule

We have audited the Schedule of Project Costé and Sources of Funds of Northwestern Memorial Hospital
related to the Health Facilities and Services Review Board (“HFSRB") Project #11-107 for the period from
March 1, 2012 through October 31, 2015 (Schedule), and the related notes to the Schedule.

Management’s Responsibility for the Schedule

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Schedule in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the
Schedule that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’'s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Schedule based on our audit. We conducted our audit of
the Schedule in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the Schedule is free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
Schedule. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the
risks of material misstatement of the Schedule, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation
of the Schedule in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used
and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating
the overall presentation of the Schedule.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion. .




Opinion

In our opinion, the Schedule referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the project costs and
sources of funds of Northwestern Memorial Hospital related to the Health Facilities and Services Review
Board Project #11-107 for the period from March 1, 2012 through October 31, 2015, in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

The accompanying Schedule was prepared to present the project costs and sources of funds for the
purpose of complying with the terms of the Health Facilities and Services Review Board permit as described
in Note 1 and is not intended to be a complete presentation of Northwestern Memorial Hospital's financial
position. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Restriction on Use

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of Northwestern Memorial
Hospital and the State of lllinois, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than
these specified parties.

Cron MM PP

Crowe Horwath LLP

Chicago, lllinois
December 1, 2015




NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD
NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL PROJECT
: HFSRB PROJECT #11-107
SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS
Period from March 1, 2012 to October 31, 2015

Project Cost

Approved Final Actual Altered vs.
Permit Approved Funds Actual
Amount Alteration Expended Variance
Costs:
Site survey and soil investigation $ 352786 $ 352,786 $ 260,665 § 92,121
Site preparation 2,865,020 2,865,020 1,904,156 960,864
Off-site work 1,764,235 1,764,235 1,043,370 720,865
New construction contracts 219,117,153 216,762,153 216,762,153 -
Contingencies 21,911,716 21,911,716 16,866,706 5,045,010
Architectural/engineering fees 8,310,429 8,310,429 12,763,355 (4,452,926)
Consuiting and other fees 16,321,677 16,321,677 15,499,563 822,114
Movable or other equipment 25,928,100 25,928,100 21,158,796 4,769,304
Bond issuance expense 3,026,000 - - -
Net interest expense during construction 7,291,000 - - -
Other costs to be capitalized 15,938,819 15,938,819 5,255,214 10.683.605
Total project cost - $322.826935 $310,154,935 $291,513.978 $ 18,640,957
Sources of Funds
Final Altered vs.
Approved Altered Actual
. Amount Amount Actual Variance
Cash and securities $166,564,935 $310,154,935 $291,513,978 $ 18,640,957
Pledges - - - -
Gifts and bequests - - - -
Bond issues (project related) 156,262,000 - - -
Mortgages/loans - - - -
Leases (fair market value) - - - -
Government appropriations - - - -
Grants - - - v -
Other funds and sources - - - -
Total funds $322,826.935 $310.154.935 $291.513.978 § 18,640,957

See notes to Schedule of Project Costs and Sources of Funds




NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS
Period from March 1, 2012 to October 31, 2015

NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Northwestern Memorial Hospital (“NMH”) was issued a permit to construct a 25-story medical office building
with outpatient clinical services, under lllinois’ Health Facilities and Services Review Board (HFSRB) Project
#11-107. Work on the project was started in March 1, 2012 and ended on October 31, 2015. The project
was approved by the HFSRB at an estimated cost of $322,826,935. On December 8, 2014, NMH requested
for and received an alteration to their permit to reduce the budgeted use on new construction contracts and
cash of $2,355,000 for amounts that were budgeted for as tenant improvement allowances for the build-out
of the 11" floor physician offices. The altered permit budgeted amount changed to $320,471,935. On
November 23, 2015, NMH requested an additional alteration to the budget to reduce the bond issuance
costs and bond related interest as the sources of the project was changed to be financed entirely from cash.
The final altered permit budget amount changed to $310,154,935. The final project costs totaled
$291,513,978. The Schedule has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America and is not intended to be a complete presentation of Northwestern
Memorial Hospital’s financial position.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting: Accounting for the costs on the Schedule was performed in accordance with the
accrual basis of accounting.

Use of Estimates: The preparation of the Schedule in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of project costs and disclosure over the period covered by the Schedule. Actual
project costs could differ from management’s estimates.

NOTE 3 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Northwestern Memorial Hospital evaluated events and transactions occurring subsequent to October 31,
2015, through December 1, 2015, the date the Schedule was available to be issued. During this period,
there were no subsequent events that required recognition or disclosure in the Schedule.




NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES
REVIEW BOARD (HFSRB)
NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL PROJECT
HFSRB PROJECT #11-107
SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND
SOURCES OF FUNDS
For the period March 1, 2012 to October 31, 2015




NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Chicago, lllinois
HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD
NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL PROJECT
HFSRB PROJECT #11-107

SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS
For the period from March 1, 2012 to October 31, 2015

CONTENTS

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS ..ottt ettt sae e nne

SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS ...........cccoiiniciicnn e

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS...........cccccoriiiiiicnceene




A\ Crowe Horwath.

Crowe Horwath LLP

Independent Member Crowe Horwath International

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

Board of Trustees of
Northwestern Memorial Hospital and
State of lllinois’ Health Facilities and Services Review Board

Report on the Schedule

We have audited the Schedule of Project Costs and Sources of Funds of Northwestern Memorial Hospital
related to the Health Facilities and Services Review Board (“HFSRB") Project #11-107 for the period from
March 1, 2012 through October 31, 2015 (Schedule), and the related notes to the Schedule.

Management’s Responsibility for the Schedule

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Schedule in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the
Schedule that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’'s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Schedule based on our audit. We conducted our audit of
the Schedule in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the Schedule is free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
Schedule. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’'s judgment, including the assessment of the
risks of material misstatement of the Schedule, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation
of the Schedule in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used
and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating
the overall presentation of the Schedule.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.




Opinion

In our opinion, the Schedule referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the project costs and
sources of funds of Northwestern Memorial Hospital related to the Health Facilities and Services Review
Board Project #11-107 for the period from March 1, 2012 through October 31, 2015, in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

The accompanying Schedule was prepared to present the project costs and sources of funds for the
purpose of complying with the terms of the Health Facilities and Services Review Board permit as described
in Note 1 and is not intended to be a complete presentation of Northwestern Memorial Hospital's financial
position. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Restriction on Use

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of Northwestern Memorial
Hospital and the State of lllinois, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than
these specified parties.

Lot X patk 2P

Crowe Horwath LLP

Chicago, lllinois
December 1, 2015




NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD
NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL PROJECT
HFSRB PROJECT #11-107
SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS
Period from March 1, 2012 to October 31, 2015

Project Cost

Approved Final Actual Altered vs.
Permit Approved Funds Actual
Amount Alteration Expended Variance
Costs:
Site survey and soil investigation $ 352,786 $ 352,786 $ 260,665 $ 92,121
Site preparation 2,865,020 2,865,020 1,904,156 960,864
Off-site work 1,764,235 1,764,235 1,043,370 720,865
New construction contracts 219,117,153 216,762,153 216,762,153 -
Contingencies 21,911,716 21,911,716 16,866,706 5,045,010
Architectural/engineering fees 8,310,429 8,310,429 12,763,355 (4,452,926)
Consulting and other fees 16,321,677 16,321,677 15,499,563 822,114
Movable or other equipment 25,928,100 25,928,100 21,158,796 4,769,304
Bond issuance expense 3,026,000 - - -
Net interest expense during construction 7,291,000 - - -
Other costs to be capitalized 15,938,819 15,938,819 5,255.214 10,683,605
Total project cost $322,826.935 $310.154.935 $291.513,978 $ 18,640,957 -
Sources of Funds
Final Altered vs.
Approved Altered Actual
Amount Amount Actual Variance

Cash and securities

Pledges

Gifts and bequests

Bond issues (project related)
Mortgages/loans

Leases (fair market value)
Government appropriations
Grants

Other funds and sources

Total funds

$166,564,935

156,262,000

$310,154,935 $291,513,978 § 18,640,957

See notes to Schedule of Project Costs and Sources of Funds




NORTHWESTERN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF PROJECT COSTS AND SOURCES OF FUNDS
Period from March 1, 2012 to October 31, 2015

NOTE 1 - DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Northwestern Memorial Hospital (‘NMH”) was issued a permit to construct a 25-story medical office building
with outpatient clinical services, under lllinois’ Health Facilities and Services Review Board (HF SRB) Project
#11-107. Work on the project was started in March 1, 2012 and ended on October 31, 2015. The project

~ was approved by the HFSRB at an estimated cost of $322,826,935. On December 8, 2014, NMH requested

for and received an alteration to their permit to reduce the budgeted use on new construction contracts and
cash of $2,355,000 for amounts that were budgeted for as tenant improvement allowances for the build-out
of the 11" floor physician offices. The altered permit budgeted amount changed to $320,471,935. On
November 23, 2015, NMH requested an additional alteration to the budget to reduce the bond issuance
costs and bond related interest as the sources of the project was changed to be financed entirely from cash.
The final altered permit budget amount changed to $310,154,935. The final project costs totaled
$291,513,978. The Schedule has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America and is not intended to be a complete presentation of Northwestern
Memorial Hospital's financial position.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting: Accounting for the costs on the Schedule was performed in accordance with the
accrual basis of accounting.

Use of Estimates: The preparation of the Schedule in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of project costs and disclosure over the period covered by the Schedule. Actual
project costs could differ from management's estimates.

NOTE 3 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Northwestern Memorial Hospital evaluated events and transactions occurring subsequent to October 31,
2015, through December 1, 2015, the date the Schedule was available to be issued. During this period,
there were no subsequent events that required recognition or disclosure in the Schedule.




